## CHAPTER 71.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF LUVERNE, IN ROCK COUNTY "APPROVED FEBRUARY FOURTEENTH (14th) ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-SEVEN (1877).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the act entitled "an act to incorporate the village of Luverne in Rock county, approved February fourteenth (14th) one thousand eight hundred and seventy-seven (1877)" be amended by adding thereto the following provisions to be known as sections six (6), seven (7), eight (8), nine (9) and ten (10) of said act.

SEC. 6. It shall be unlawful for the village council of said village to grant or issue any license for the sale or other disposition of spirituous, vinous, fermented or malt liquors within said village until the legal voters of said village shall have determined for themselves in the manner herein provided, that license for the sale

of intoxicating liquors in said village may be granted.

SEC. 7. When twenty or more legal voters who are freeholders of said village, shall at least twenty (20) days before the annual election in said village, file in the office of the recorder of said village a petition in writing by them signed, requesting him so to do, it shall be the duty of the recorder to give notice to the legal voters of the village in the same manner and at the same time he shall give notice of the annual meeting for the election of officers, that the question of granting license for the sale of intoxicating liquors in said village will be submitted to the legal voters of the village at such election.

SEC. 8. At such election the voters shall vote by ballot, with the words "for liquor license" or "against liquor license" written or printed, or partly written and partly printed thereon, which said ballot shall be upon a piece of paper separate from that containing the names of candidates for office voted for at said election and which said ballot shall be deposited by themselves in a separate ballot box to be provided for that purpose, and the said votes shall be canvassed and the result declared and recorded in the same manner as the ballots for officers to be elected at said election and if upon said canvass a majority of all the votes cast at said election upon said subject shall be found to be "in favor of liquor license," then and not otherwise until the next annual election and no longer, the village council shall have power to issue license for the sale of the liquors in this act mentioned, for price not less than

one hundred dollars (\$100), and under such regulations as such council may, by ordinance establish, provided that the provisions of section thirteen (13), of chapter one hundred and thirty-nine (139) of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875) be extended to licenses granted under this act.

SEC. 9. The village council may annually levy a tax upon the taxable property of said village, sufficient to defray the expenses of said village and pay off the floating debt of the same, provided that the rate of such tax shall not exceed seven (7) mills upon the dollar, and on or before the first (1st) day of October of each year the village council shall make and certify to the county auditor of the county statement of all taxes levied and assessed by them and also a list of the names of the owners of personal property subject to taxation within such village, and the county auditor shall upon the receipt of such statement and list enter and carry out the said tax or taxes against the property the property within such village and the same shall collected in the same manner and by the same officer as other taxes are collected, and when collected, paid over to the village treasurer.

Sec. 10. This act is a public act and need not be pleaded or proved in any court of this State, and shall be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 18, 1881.

## CHAPTER 72.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF MARSHALL.—(APPROVED FEB. 17, 1876).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That chapter 13 of special laws of A. D., 1876, entitled "An act to incorporate the village of Marshall," approved February 17th, 1876, be amended to read as follows:

## CHAPTER 1.

Section. 1. That sections four (4), five (5) and (9), in township one hundred and eleven (111), of range forty-one (41), in the township of Lake Marshall, in the county of Lyon, state of Minnesota, be, and the same hereby are set apart and incorporated as a village, under the corporate name and style of "The Village of Marshall," and the people now inhabiting, and those who shall hereafter inhabit the district of country herein described, shall be a municipal corporation by the name of the Village of Mar-